MR- Sensor Datasheet Jan. 2021 Page 1 of 10   www.maccon.de
ABSOLUTE ENCODER
for AEROSPACE and Hi-Rel APPLICATIONS
MR-Encoder with reluctance tooth-wheel Nonius-rings
Figure 1. MACCON MR-Encoder Assemblies
CHARACTERSISTICS
The MACCON MR-Encoder has been developed for the measurement of absolute position in extreme
physical environments, such as aviation- and space applications, with a resolution up to 19 Bits. The MR-

analogue signals for the conversion to SSI and SPI absolute position.
MR- Sensor Datasheet Jan. 2021 Page 2 of 10   www.maccon.de
TYPE DESIGNATION
Measuring ring:
S-MR-076-14-75/74C-XXX
• S = Sensor
• MR = (G)MR type
• -076 = Ring outer diameter in mm (tooth tips) (see Fig. 2)
• -14 = Ring width in mm (including both N and N-1 tracks) (see Fig. 2)
• 75 = Number of teeth or cycles on N-track
• 74 = Number of teeth or cycles on (N-1)-track
• C = Cycles
• XXX = Customer modifications
Currently available types:
• S-MR-076-14-75/74C-XXX
• S-MR-092-14-91/90C-XXX
• S-MR-038-14-37/36C-XXX
For ring diameters larger than 92mm, the absolute range of the encoder must be reduced to 180° or 120 °.
The minimum ring diameter is 38mm.
Reading head:
S-MR-3.14-MA-XXX
• S = Sensor
• MR = (G)MR type
• 3.14 = Ring pitch in mm (distance between tooth tips)
• MA: Material
AL: Aluminum (standard) (lamination example:  SURTEC 650)
TI: Titanium
• XXX = Customer modifications
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
Ring and Reading Head
The data given here is for one encoder ring and one reading head, sufficient to measure absolute position.
Data is given for the encoder ring type: S-MR-076-14-75/74C
• Ring outer diameter, OD  76mm
• Ring inner diameter, ID   25mm
• Ring width     14mm
• Reading head dimensions  32 x 21.5 x 7.5mm, without ribbon-cable
• Reading head air-gap   0.5mm nominal (0.4 - 0.6mm for signal level adjustment)
• System OD (for two heads)  92mm circle (ring OD + 2 measuring heads + airgap)
• Reading head mass   <20g
• Measurement wheel mass  <120g
• Permissible eccentricity   0.03mm TIR
• Cycle length (pitch)   3.142mm
• No. of tracks    2 (N and N-1 cycles)
• No. of cycles (C)    75 (N) and 74 (N-1)
• Resolution    >18Bit (with signal conversion box). Resolution scales
     with the diameter of the ring
MR- Sensor Datasheet Jan. 2021 Page 3 of 10   www.maccon.de
• Expected accuracy   Dependent on NONIUS-Implementation and Setup. With
     Signal Conversion Box >14Bit (>16Bit with fingerprint
     compensation and Signal Conversion Box)
• Supply voltage    5Vdc nominal
• Supply current Icc (@5Vdc)  9mA (see below)
• Reading head interface   Sine/Cosine analogue (8 wire) + Vcc + GND (see Fig. 2, 3)
• Signal output    120mV pk/pk. (dependent on airgap) (the temp. dependence
     shown below can be compensated by the signal conversion box)
• Signal offset    <20% of signal output pk./pk. (see below)
• Temperature range (storage)               - 50°C to +125°C (ring unlimited)
• Temperature range (operation)           - 40°C to +85°C (ring unlimited)
• Radiation resistance (TID)                     >120kRad
• Operation in vacuum verified for  <1.3e-5bar
Figure 2. Drawings of typical MR-Encoder ring, S-MR-076-14-75/74C
and MR-Reading head, S-MR-3.14-TI (with short ribbon-cable)
Figure 3. Encoder ring and close-up of reading head (short ribbon-cable)
MR- Sensor Datasheet Jan. 2021 Page 4 of 10   www.maccon.de
Reading Head Characteristics (example of one reading head)
   Sensor head supply current Icc at 5Vdc supply voltage
MR- Sensor Datasheet Jan. 2021 Page 5 of 10   www.maccon.de
SIGNAL CONVERSION BOX
TYPE DESIGNATION
S-MR-2-XXX-YYY-SCB
• S = Sensor
• MR = (G)MR type
• 2 = dual channel
• XXX = SSI, SSI interface; XXX= INC, Incremental encoder
• YYY = 030, 300mm cables (open ended); YYY = Customised, t.b.d.
• SCB = Signal Conversion Box
• Temperature range (operation): -40°C to +85°C
• Radiation resistance (TID): 15kRad
• Shock and vibration resistant
• Operation in vacuum verified for <1.3e-5bar
DESCRIPTION
The MACCON signal conversion box can process the differential sensor head analogue signals from two
reading heads and converts them to serial, digital data (SSI and SPI format). The two signal conversion
circuits in the box are fully independent and isolated from each other.
Figure 4. Signal Conversion Box (open, showing configuration interfaces) [left side]
Converter Box with interface box to reading heads, [center and right]
Features:
• Signal conversion electronics with 4 differential ADCs per sensor head
• Sin/Cos Nonius conversion
• Serial digital output, SSI and SPI or incremental encoder
• 2 independent sensor head channels in one box for redundant reading
Dimensions:
• Dimensions:      40 x 30 x 28.5mm
• Mass (without connection box and cables):  180g
• Connector, controller side   ITT Cannon MDM-15PH003M2-A174 (15 pin)
• Cable, sensor side; two cables    300mm long (or specify)
The reading head is fitted with a short flat-band cable and contact interface PCB. As a customized option
MACCON can supply reading head(s) directly attached to interface boxes (60g) and the signal conversion
electronics (see Fig. 4).
MR- Sensor Datasheet Jan. 2021 Page 6 of 10   www.maccon.de
Figure 5. Internal circuit of Signal conversion electronics (one reading head/ conversion electronics)
Figure 6. Drawing of Conversion Electronics Box (one side open)
MR- Sensor Datasheet Jan. 2021 Page 7 of 10   www.maccon.de
TECHOLOGY & MODE of OPERATION
This encoder operates by exploiting the change of magnetic field, when the air-gap between a small